(C) **GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU** 2024

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 81]

CHENNAI, FRIDAY, MARCH 1, 2024 Maasi 18, Sobakiruthu, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2055

Part II—Section 2

Notifications or Orders of interest to a Section of the public issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

TOURISM, CULTURE AND RELIGIOUS ENDOWMENTS DEPARTMENT

DATE OF COMMENCEMENT OF THE TAMIL NADU HERITAGE COMMISSION (AMENDMENT) ACT. 2017 (TAMIL NADU ACT 7 OF 2017).

> [G.O. Ms. No. 109, Tourism, Culture and Religious Endowments (MA-2), மாசி 17, சோபகிருது, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு-2055.]

No. II(2)/TCRE/137(d-1)/2024.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (2) of Section 1 of the Tamil Nadu Heritage Commission Act, 2012 (Tamil Nadu Act 24 of 2012), the Governor of Tamil Nadu, hereby appoints the 1st March 2024, as the date on which the said Act shall come into force.

NOTIFICATION-II

[G.O. Ms. No. 109, Tourism, Culture and Religious Endowments (MA-2), மாசி 17, சோபகிருது, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு-2055.]

No. II(2)/TCRE/137(d-2)/2024.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (2) of Section 1 of the Tamil Nadu Heritage Commission (Amendment) Act, 2017 (Tamil Nadu Act 7 of 2017), the Governor of Tamil Nadu, hereby appoints the 1st March 2024, as the date on which the said Act shall come into force.

> K. MANIVASAN, Additional Chief Secretary to Government.